North Dakota law.
Legalizing Town Plats.

CHAPTER 55.

NEW MADISON.

AN ACT to Legalize the Plats of New Madison and Kennedy's Subdivision of Block number two (2) of New Madison, and the balance of territory within the Incorporate limits of the Town of New Madison, under the name of Madison.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. Town PLATS OF NEW MADISON, ETC., MADE LEGAL.] That the town plats of New Madison and Kennedy's subdivision of block number two (2) of New Madison, be and the same are hereby made and constituted the legal plats of Madison, and said plats, together with the balance of territory within the corporate limits of the town of New Madison, Lake county, Dakota Territory, are hereby made and constituted the town of Madison, and all transfers of real estate hereafter made within said plats or within said towns shall be in the name of Madison.

§ 2. REGISTER OF DEEDS AUTHORIZED TO RECORD.] The register of deeds of Lake county, Dakota Territory, is authorized and it is hereby made his duty to file and record in the records of his office a correctly enrolled copy of this act, the correctness of which shall be certified to by the territorial secretary, and such record shall be sufficient evidence of the change of name of said New Madison to Madison.

§ 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

ENDORSED.-Received at Executive Office, February 28, at 5:30 P. M.

Note by the Secretary of the Territory.

The foregoing act having been presented to the Governor of the Territory for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Legislative Assembly in which it originated, within the time prescribed by the Organic Act, has become a law without his approval.

> GEO. H. HAND, Secretary of the Territory.

CHAPTER 56.

BISMARCK-EDWINTON.

AN ACT to make the Plat of the Town of Edwinton the legal Plat of the City of Bismarck.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. CERTAIN PLAT MADE LEGAL.] That the plat of the town of Edwinton, in the county of Burleigh, Dakota Territory, embracing the north half of section four, township one hundred and thirty-eight, range eighty, west of the fifth principal meridian, Dakota Territory, executed by George W. Smith, proprietor, and filed for record in the office of the register of deeds in and for the county of Burleigh, Dakota Territory, on the ninth day of February, A. D. eighteen hundred and seventy four, be and the same is hereby made the legal plat of the city of Bismarck, Dakota Territory, for all purpose from and after the date of its said filing in the office aforesaid.

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, February 19, 1881.

CHAPTER 57.

BIG STONE CITY.

AN ACT to Consolidate the Plats of Big Stone City, Inkpa City and Geneva, and Legalize the same under the title of Big Stone City.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Dakota Territory:

§ 1. CERTAIN PLATS CONSOLIDATED.] That the town plats of Big Stone City, Inkpa City and Geneva be and are hereby consolidated under the name of Big Stone City, and the consolidated plats shall be hereafter known as the plat of Big CHAP. LVIII.

Stone City, and the blocks of said consolidated plats may be numbered consecutively as provided by law.

§ 2. REGISTER OF DEEDS AUTHORIZED TO FILE PLAT.] The register of deeds of Grant county, D. T., is hereby authorized and instructed to file said consolidated plat of Big Stone City in his office as provided in the laws of this Territory, and said consolidated plat shall from and after said filing be the only authorized plat of said Big Stone City.

§ 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, February 17, 1881.

Licenses.

CHAPTER 58.

MORTON COUNTY.

AN ACT to Relieve certain Citizens of Morton County from paying Liquor Licenses to said County, and for other Purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. CERTAIN PERSONS RELIEVED FROM PAYING LICENSE.] That all dealers in liquor within the county of Morton, who can produce a receipt signed by the county treasurer of Burleigh county, setting forth that the party holding such receipt has paid into the Burleigh county treasury the sum of (\$200) two hundred dollars in full for liquor license for the year 1881; such liquor dealers holding such receipts, on presentation of the same to the county board of commissioners of said Morton county, shall be relieved of further payment of liquor license to said Morton county for and during the year 1881: *Provided*, however, That in case any such dealers in liquor in Morton county shall not have paid into the county treasury